



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

2014/2254(INI)

19.5.2015

AMENDMENTS

568 - 909

Draft report
Laura Ferrara
(PE546.782v01-00)

The situation of fundamental rights in the European Union (2013- 2014)
(2014/2254(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 568

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of *the framework decision on racism and xenophobia*;

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of *EU legislation against hate speech and hate crime, expanding it to the grounds of religion, disability, sexual orientation and gender identity*;

Or. en

Amendment 569

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia *and firmer deployment of the EU network against intolerance*;

Or. es

Amendment 570
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a *review* of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a *prompt and effective implementation* of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia *and a review of the said decision, inter alia to extend its scope to prohibit hate speech and hate crime on the basis of sexual orientation and sexual identity*;

Or. en

Amendment 571
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls *for a review of the* framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; Calls *on the Member States to implement the Council Framework Decision on combating certain forms and expressions of racism, related intolerance and*

xenophobia;

Or. en

Amendment 572

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Kashetu Kyenge, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of *the framework decision on racism and xenophobia*;

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of *European legislation against hate speech and hate crime expanding it to the grounds of religion, disability, sexual orientation and gender identity; in order to fully cover all forms of hate crimes and crimes committed with a bias or discriminatory motive related to the victims' personal characteristics, and to clearly define consistent investigation and prosecution standards*;

Or. en

Amendment 573

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member

States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia ***with a view to including hate crimes, anti-Semitic and Islamophobic acts, acts of religious intolerance, hostility to Roma, homophobia, transphobia and gender identity***;

Or. fr

Amendment 574

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

Amendment

13. ***Condemns in the strongest possible terms racial hate speech and remarks stigmatising groups of people on the basis of their social, cultural, religious or foreign origin***; expresses its concerns regarding ***the small number of*** investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

Or. fr

Amendment 575 Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on the Member States to end the persecution of conscientious objectors and discrimination against them;

Or. el

Amendment 576
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls for the full implementation of all European treaties and directives with regard to investigations and/or prosecution for reasons connected to political, religious and social beliefs and ideologies;

Or. el

Amendment 577
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Expresses its concern on the increasing threats to the right to conscientious objection and calls on the Member States to fully respect this right, particularly in the field of religion and beliefs, parental rights, medical and health services, education and research;

Or. en

Amendment 578
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on the Member States to reach an agreement as soon as possible on the proposal for a directive on improving the gender balance among non-executive directors of companies listed on stock exchanges and related measures, which will permit equality and women's participation in economic decision making to be promoted in a tangible manner;

Or. fr

Amendment 579
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls for measures to ensure that, in Member States that have experienced dictatorships or suffered totalitarian regimes, efforts are made to keep their historic memory alive, so as to prevent any glorification thereof; urges that any efforts by national authorities to impede exercise of universal jurisdiction over the perpetrators of crimes during these periods be brought to an end within the Union; considers these legal measures to be a guarantee of justice, truth, redress and non-recurrence in accordance with established UN doctrine;

Amendment 580

Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Deplores the existing discrimination of Roma people in national educational systems and on the labour market. Stresses the increased vulnerability of minorities, and of Roma women and children in particular, to multiple and simultaneous infringements of their fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 581

Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Observes with concern the rising of political parties that sustain their political programs on excluding ethnic, sexual and religious proposals;

Or. en

Amendment 582

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Calls on the Member States to respect the fundamental rights of all human beings, especially their right to life;

Or. en

Amendment 583

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on Member States to adopt criminal legislation prohibiting incitement to hatred on any grounds and to ensure that there is effective protection against racism of any kind based on a racial or ethnic origin, political opinions, religious or philosophical beliefs and health or sexual life;

Or. en

Amendment 584

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Condemns any forms of discrimination against children and calls on the Commission and Member States to make a united action to eradicate

discrimination against children; in particular, calls on the Member States and the Commission to explicitly consider children as a priority when programming and implementing regional and cohesion policies, such as the European disability strategy, the EU framework for national Roma integration strategies and the EU's equality and non-discrimination policy; reiterates the importance of protecting and promoting equal access to health care, dignified accommodation and education for Roma children;

Or. en

Amendment 585
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Is deeply concerned at the growing trivialisation of racist and xenophobic acts and speech owing to the ever greater visibility in the public sphere of racist and xenophobic groups, some of which have acquired or are seeking the status of political parties;

Or. fr

Amendment 586
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Hate crimes

Amendment 587

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Stresses that intolerance and discrimination of all kinds must never be accepted in the European Union and calls on the Commission and the Member States to strengthen the fight against hate crime and discriminatory attitudes and behaviour by developing a comprehensive strategy for fighting hate crime, bias violence and discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 588

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; as FRA findings from its large-scale surveys have consistently shown that victims of crime are reluctant to come forward and report to the police; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia in order for it to fully cover all forms of hate crimes and crimes committed with a bias

or discriminatory motive related to the victims' personal characteristics, and to clearly define consistent investigation and prosecution standards;

Or. en

Amendment 589
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Calls on the Member States to take all appropriate measures to encourage the reporting of racist, xenophobic, homophobic and transphobic hate speech and hate crimes and to ensure adequate protection for people who report crimes and for the victims of these crimes;

Or. en

Amendment 590
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Express concern that several Member States have not transposed fully and/or correctly all the provisions of the Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA, namely in relation to the offences of denying, condoning and grossly trivialising certain crimes;

Or. en

Amendment 591
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Calls on Member States to fully transpose and implement existing anti-discrimination and hate crime/hate speech EU standards ensuring the enforcement of national legislation punishing all forms of discrimination, hate crimes, incitement, and harassment as well as systematically triggering the prosecution of criminal offences;

Or. en

Amendment 592
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. Calls on Member States to include provisions on incitement to racist and xenophobic violence and hatred that fully transpose the offences covered by the Framework Decision and calls on the Commission to monitor the correct transposition of the Framework Decision and launch infringement procedures against those Member States failing to transpose it;

Or. en

Amendment 593
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13g. Calls on the Commission to support training programmes for law enforcement and judicial authorities, and for appropriate EU agencies, in preventing and tackling discriminatory practices and hate crimes. Calls on Member States to provide the authorities responsible for investigation and prosecution with practical tools and skills to be able to identify and deal with the offences covered by the Framework Decision, and to interact and communicate with victims;

Or. en

Amendment 594
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Combating racism

Or. en

Amendment 595
Laura Ferrara, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Damian Drăghici, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Kashetu Kyenge, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Condemns all forms of

discrimination and violence on EU territory against members of specific ethnic and religious communities; calls on the Commission and the Member States to adopt specific policy commitments to combat all forms of racism, including anti-Semitism, Islamophobia, Afrophobia and anti-Gypsyism;

Or. en

Amendment 596
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13h. Calls for measures to ensure the implementation of national Roma integration strategies through periodic reviews, monitoring and support to enable local, regional and national authorities to develop and implement effective human-rights-compliant policies, programmes and action for the inclusion of Roma, using available funds, including EU funds, while strictly monitoring respect for fundamental rights and the implementation of Directive 2004/38/EC on the right to move and reside freely;

Or. en

Amendment 597
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13i. Expresses its concern for the growing racist, islamophobic, antisemitic, antigypsy, homophobic and transphobic harassment and violence across Europe. Condemns all form of hate speech and stigmatisation against minorities in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 598

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13j. Calls on the European Commission and the Council to acknowledge the need for reliable and comparable equality data to measure discrimination, disaggregated according to discrimination grounds, in order to inform policy-making, evaluate the implementation of EU anti-discrimination legislation, and better enforce it; calls on both institutions to define consistent equality data collection principles, based on self-identification, EU data protection standards and the consultation of the relevant communities;

Or. en

Amendment 599

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Is deeply concerned at the numerous instances of mistreatment by police forces, particularly regarding the disproportionate use of force against peaceful demonstrators, violations of press freedom, and the small number of police and judicial investigations in this area; is also alarmed at the increase in the use of non-lethal weapons in the policing of demonstrations; notes out that demonstrating is a fundamental right and that police forces are principally there to serve the safety and protection of individuals; calls on the Member States not to adopt measures that call into question or even criminalise the exercise of fundamental rights and freedoms such as the rights to demonstrate and strike, the rights of meeting and association and the right of free expression, and calls on them to take measures to ensure that the use of force remains exceptional and duly justified by a real and serious threat to public order; calls on Member States to put an immediate end to police checks based on racial profiling;

Or. fr

**Amendment 600
Miltiadis Kyrkos**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Expresses its deep concern about the rise of political parties that are using the current economic and social crisis to justify their racist, xenophobic, and anti-Islamic message;

Amendment 601
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Urges the European Union and the Member States to step up their efforts to combat trafficking in human beings, which affects women and children in particular, in order to eliminate sexual exploitation and forced labour;

Amendment 602
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Urges the Commission to adopt effective measures to fight trafficking in human beings, as today's modern slavery, in all its forms being it sexual exploitation, illegal labour, begging, trade with human organs or surrogacy; and calls on the Commission to verify the implementation of the 2011 Directive on human trafficking by the Member States; to make sure that no citizen is considered or treated as an object;

Amendment 603
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Expresses its concern on the increasing threats to the right to conscientious objection and calls on the Member States to fully respect this right, particularly in the field of religion and beliefs, parental rights, medical and health services, education and research;

Or. en

Amendment 604

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Expresses its concern about the situation of the Roma in the European Union, and the numerous instances of persecution, violence, stigmatisation and discrimination against contrary to fundamental rights and European Union law; calls once more for the effective implementation of the strategies to foster real inclusion and for pertinent action to promote integration, particularly in the field of fundamental rights, education, employment, housing, healthcare, as well as to fight against violence, hate speech and discrimination of Roma;

Or. en

Amendment 605

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Forcefully condemns the intimidation and persecution of minorities, particularly Roma and migrants, by paramilitary groups, some of which are directly linked to a political party; urges the Member States to outlaw and punish such practices;

Or. fr

Amendment 606

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Stresses that the principles of human dignity, equality before the law and the prohibition of discrimination on any grounds are foundations of rule of law; calls on Member States to adopt a national legislative framework to address all forms of discrimination and guarantee the effective implementation of the existing EU legal framework;

Or. en

Amendment 607

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Is concerned that many victims of

hate crime fail to report it because of a lack of confidence in the law enforcement authorities and/or because they do not believe that justice will be done; encourages the Member States to boost public confidence in the police force and judicial system by routinely prosecuting and punishing hate crimes; to that end, calls on the Member States to simplify procedures relating to hate crimes and to step up training and awareness-raising for police forces;

Or. fr

Amendment 608
Elissavet Vozemberg, Pál Csáky, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Underlines that the formulation and implementation of policies on sexual and reproductive health and rights is a competence of the Member States and therefore supports measures and actions by the Member States to improve women's access to health services and inform them more comprehensively about their rights and the services available. Emphasises that the EU can contribute to the promotion of best practice among Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 609
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Takes the view that the trend towards ghetto mentalities, intolerance and hate speech represent a dangerous threat to the cohesion of our European society; urges the Member States to defend tolerance and fundamental rights, and considers that this should be done first and foremost via education; encourages the Member States' authorities to train teachers to detect and react to signs of intolerance and discrimination in schools;

Or. fr

Amendment 610

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu, Mariya Gabriel, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Stresses that the children's rights should be fulfilled without discrimination on any grounds, regardless of their parents' ethnic origin, nationality, religion and social, migration or residence status;

Or. en

Amendment 611

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Is disturbed at the growing presence of hate speech on the internet; encourages the Member States to detect and punish such speech, and calls on Member States to put in place a simple procedure enabling members of the public to report the presence of hate content on the internet;

Or. fr

Amendment 612

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu, Alessandra Mussolini, Mariya Gabriel, Rachida Dati

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 f (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. Calls on the Member States to implement Directive 2011/93/EU on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children, and child pornography, and to strengthen the legal ability, technical capabilities and financial resources of law enforcement authorities in order to increase cooperation, including with Europol, with a view to investigating and dismantling child sex offender networks more efficiently, while prioritising the rights and safety of the children involved;

Or. en

Amendment 613

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

**Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Homeless people

Or. fr

Amendment 614
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. Stresses that homeless people are vulnerable people and reiterates its call on the Member States to refrain from stigmatising them as criminals; calls on the Member States to abolish any law or policy which presents them as such;

Or. fr

Amendment 615
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13g. Calls on the Member States to devise national strategies seeking to combat the phenomenon of homelessness in their territories; stresses that the right to housing assistance for the poorest in society appears in the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 616
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13h. Expresses its concern at the number of people who have lost their homes as a result of the economic crisis; takes the view that homeless people must be kept integrated within society, and that their isolation and marginalisation needs to be combated; to that end, calls on the Member States to adopt ambitious policies to help such people;

Or. fr

Amendment 617
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Migrants and refugees

Citizens, migrants and refugees

Or. en

Amendment 618
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Migrants and refugees

Rights of migrants and applicants for international protection

Or. it

Amendment 619

Louis Michel, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13i. Reminds the Member States of their obligations towards refugees, particularly under the Geneva Convention and the non-refoulement principle;

Or. fr

Amendment 620

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Reminds Member States that they must fully respect the Geneva Convention on refugees, in particular Article 33 thereof, which prohibits any ‘refoulement’ at their frontiers;

Or. en

Amendment 621

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Stresses that the European Union and its Member States must respect the non-refoulement principle and the right

of all asylum seekers to have access to an asylum procedure at both sea and land borders; condemns violations of these fundamental rights at borders; calls on the Commission to monitor compliance with these rights by Member States and to launch infringement proceedings in the event of non-compliance;

Or. fr

Amendment 622
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Calls on the Member States to set up a procedure for more coordinated rules governing asylum seekers, in compliance with the case law of the CJEU and the ECtHR;

Or. en

Amendment 623
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13g. Calls on Member States to reform their asylum procedures in order to comply with the requirement to ensure an effective remedy, as laid down by the ECtHR and CJEU case-law, notably on applicable timelines to lodge an appeal against a decision, a negative decision and provisions on the right to stay in the host country during the appeal process;

Amendment 624
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13i. Emphasises that asylum seekers do not enjoy equivalent levels of procedural and substantive protection in all Member States, due to inadequate transposition of EU law or to differing approaches to implementation;

Amendment 625
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Roundly condemns the security protection at the EU's borders, which now sometimes even takes the form of walls and barbed wire, and the lack of legal routes for entering the European Union, which results in many asylum seekers and migrants being forced to resort to increasingly dangerous methods, placing them at the mercy of people-smugglers and traffickers;

Amendment 626

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Notes that ways and means exist of ensuring secure access to the European Union for migrants and refugees, and calls in particular for the creation of legal routes, easier access to international protection, the abolition of airport transit visas used by some Member States, the application of procedural guarantees as provided in the Community Code on Visas, the activation of the 2001 Temporary Protection Directive, and increased security for the sea and land access areas to the EU, not in order to intercept migrants but to ensure their safety; calls for the funding currently allocated to Frontex to be transferred to organising surveillance operations if Frontex is unable to take action in this area;

Or. fr

Amendment 627

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. Urges the EU to extend the mandate of Frontex so as to authorise it to carry out sea rescue operations;

Or. fr

Amendment 628
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13k. Calls for fundamental rights-sensitive border controls, and stresses the need for democratic oversight by Parliament of Frontex operations;

Or. en

Amendment 629
Louis Michel, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Welcomes the establishment by the Commission, in cooperation with the Member States, of the Task-Force for the Mediterranean following the Lampedusa tragedy of 3 October 2013, but thinks that more ought to be done particularly in terms of legal access routes to the European Union for people in need of protection; to that end, encourages the Commission and the Member States to make progress on the matter of humanitarian visas;

Or. fr

Amendment 630
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13h. Stresses that building walls or barriers at borders cannot be an answer to migratory pressure, and is concerned that people in need of protection may be unable to find refuge as a result of these walls and barriers;

Or. fr

Amendment 631

Louis Michel, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13j. Notes that collective expulsions are prohibited under Article 19 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 632

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Strongly condemns the extensive use by most Member States of detention to facilitate removal of immigrants, including minors, and urges Member States to introduce alternatives to detention in national legislation;

Or. en

Amendment 633
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 I (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13I. Stresses that freedom of movement within the Schengen area is one of the EU citizens' most concrete rights; strongly disagrees with new grounds for proposals relating to the reintroduction of Schengen border controls, as this would undermine free movement within the European Union and the functioning of Schengen area;

Or. en

Amendment 634
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; ***points out that the action taken by the EU and the Member States to address the problem have not helped effectively to solve it and to prevent further tragedies from occurring at sea;*** reiterates the need ***and the duty*** to make every possible effort to ***save the lives of persons in danger. To that end, urges the Commission and the Member States to review their migration policies in order to ensure that the requirement to guarantee security is not to the detriment to the rights of migrants and that respect for and the protection of such rights are priority goals in the management of migration. In particular:***

Or. it

Amendment 635
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; ***reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:***

Amendment

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean ***as well as reported incidents of violent push-backs at the EU's external borders; calls on the EU institutions to put solidarity and the respect for fundamental and human rights at the core of EU migration policies; urges:***

Or. en

Amendment 636
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Amendment

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; ***recalls that the right to life is one of the most important fundamental rights;*** reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Or. en

Amendment 637
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make *every possible effort to:*

Amendment

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean *caused by ruthless traffickers and smugglers*, reiterates the need to make *further efforts to:*
- fight against hubs of organized crime and terror;

Or. en

Amendment 638
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Amendment

14. *Underlines the fundamental right to seek asylum and* deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Or. en

Amendment 639
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Amendment

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; *urges the EU to adopt a Common Policy on Migration and Asylum as a matter of urgency and to enact a CSDP mission specifically tailored to deal with the mass loss of life in the Mediterranean, combining civilian and*

military components to address the situation at sea and in the MENA region, tackling the complex criminal networks, namely human trafficking, which directly provoke the tragedy in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Or. en

Amendment 640
Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

Amendment

14. Deplores the repeated and tragic losses of life in the Mediterranean; reiterates the need to make every possible effort to:

-Fight traffickers

Or. en

Amendment 641
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

14. Deplores ***the repeated and tragic losses of life*** in the Mediterranean; ***reiterates*** the need to make ***every possible effort*** to:

Amendment

14. Deplores ***the fact that large numbers of asylum seekers and migrants seeking to reach the European Union are continuing to die*** in the Mediterranean; ***reminds Member States of their international obligations to help persons in distress at sea and respect the principle of non-refoulement, and of*** the need to make ***efforts*** to:

Amendment 642

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– *save the life of a person* in danger;

Amendment

– *encourages the EU and the Member States to open up new channels for legal entry into the European Union, in order to reduce the risks inherent in attempting to enter the EU illegally and the loss of migrant lives at sea, to combat the unlawful acts of the human trafficking networks and the risk of refoulement; in this regard, encourages the EU and the Member States to use humanitarian visas for asylum seekers and refugees, also when they resettle, in addition to making legal migration systems – such as those to facilitate family reunification, work and student mobility – more accessible to refugees;*

– *calls on the Member States to improve their reception standards, with special attention paid to people who have specific needs; encourages the Commission and the Member States to establish fair and efficient asylum application procedures to identify and protect those in need of international protection, in addition to procedures to identify stateless persons, to respect fundamental rights;*

– *calls on the EU to activate search and rescue operations without delay and urges Member States to provide genuine cooperation in the management of migration flows in order to prevent the loss of human lives at sea, especially following the conclusion of the Mare Nostrum operation, as part of the implementation of Regulation (EU) No 656/2014 and in accordance with their*

obligations under international navigation law;

– calls on the Member States to repeal national laws that criminalise the aiding of illegal immigration, in order to ensure that private boats are not encouraged to evade their obligations under international law, which require them to assist any vessels in danger;

– calls on the Member States to ensure that, in conducting interception operations at sea, the principle of non-refoulement is complied with and the persons intercepted are not returned to countries where they risk being subjected to torture or other inhuman or degrading treatment, as required by the ECtHR in its ruling in the Hirsi case and others against Italy; calls on the Commission, the European Agency for the Management of Operational Cooperation at the External Borders of the Member States of the European Union (Frontex) and the Member States to ensure compliance with this principle and with other obligations under international and EU law, in connection with the implementation of Regulation No (EU) 656/2014;

– encourages the EU and the Member States to put respect for the rights of migrants at the centre of any bilateral or multilateral cooperation agreement with non-EU countries in relation to migration, including readmission agreements, mobility partnerships and technical cooperation agreements;

Or. it

Amendment 643
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– save the lives of persons in danger;

Amendment

– save the lives of persons in danger,
including outside European territorial waters;

Or. fr

Amendment 644
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– save the lives of persons in danger;

Amendment

– save the lives of persons in danger ***by setting up adequate search and rescue operations;***

Or. en

Amendment 645
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– save the lives of persons in danger;

Amendment

– ***the European Commission and all Member States to provide sufficient resources to save the lives of persons in danger by putting in place a search and rescue operation in the Mediterranean sea, with a mandate and resources comparable to Mare Nostrum;***

Or. en

Amendment 646
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– save the lives of persons in danger;

Amendment

– save the lives of persons in danger
through EU-led search and rescue operations;

Or. en

Amendment 647
Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– save the lives of persons in danger;

Amendment

– save the lives of persons in danger; ***calls, therefore, on the European Union and the Member States to take concerted action to broaden the mandate of Triton so that tragedies in the Mediterranean can be prevented;***

Or. fr

Amendment 648
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– save the lives of persons in danger;

Amendment

– save the lives of persons in danger;
regrets, therefore, the ending of the ‘Mare Nostrum’ operation and calls for the establishment of a multi-national rescue

operation on at least the same scale;

Or. fr

Amendment 649

Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- the Member States to comply with international law and to make sure that the principle of non-refoulement is always respected;

Or. en

Amendment 650

Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– guarantee decent treatment and a decent reception for all migrants and refugees, regardless of their status;

Or. it

Amendment 651

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– ensure effective access to international protection for all persons intercepted at

sea or at land borders, as well as conditions of reception complying, as a minimum, with European and international law;

Or. fr

Amendment 652
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 653
Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

– effectively combat illegal immigration;

Or. fr

Amendment 654
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

– improve legal avenues for refugees through the full transposition of the Asylum Package;

Amendment 655
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for *refugees*;

Amendment

– improve legal avenues for *asylum seekers and migrants*;

Or. en

Amendment 656
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– improve *safe and* legal avenues for refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 657
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– *the European Commission and all Member States to provide sufficient resources to* improve legal *and safe* avenues for refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 658
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– improve legal *possibilities and* avenues for refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 659
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– improve legal *and safe* avenues for refugees, *including resettlement, facilitated access to family reunification and the use of humanitarian visas*;

Or. en

Amendment 660
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– improve *safe and* legal avenues for refugees, *asylum seekers and migrants*;

Or. en

Amendment 661
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– improve legal avenues for refugees ***and speed up asylum procedures;***

Or. it

Amendment 662
Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– improve legal avenues for refugees;

Amendment

– improve legal avenues for refugees; ***calls on all Member States to participate to EU resettlement programmes;***

Or. en

Amendment 663
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– ***improve*** legal avenues ***open to refugees;***

Amendment

– ***create*** legal ***and safe*** avenues ***for asylum-seekers, including the granting of humanitarian visas, the abolition of airport transit visas used by some Member States, the application of the procedural guarantees provided for in the Community Code on Visas and the activation of Directive 2001/55/EC on***

minimum standards for giving temporary protection in the event of a mass influx of displaced persons;

Or. fr

Amendment 664
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 665
Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

– discourage illegal immigration and tackle its causes;

Or. fr

Amendment 666
Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

*– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the **framework of a more***

integrated EU policy;

Or. en

Amendment 667
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– *introduce* new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Amendment

– *monitor the effective implementation of existing provisions before introducing* new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 668
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– *introduce* new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Amendment

– *consider* new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 669
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Amendment

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU, *in particular for those who attempt to reach Europe because they are*

forced by extreme poverty to leave their own lands;

Or. it

Amendment 670

Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Amendment

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

- apply the internal solidarity principle;

Or. en

Amendment 671

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU;

Amendment

– introduce new procedures for legal entry into the EU, *to avoid that immigrants become the victims of human trafficking;*

Or. en

Amendment 672

Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- fair distribution of asylum seekers and

financial burden sharing between MS;

Or. en

Amendment 673
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- respect the basic human rights of
refugees;*

Or. en

Amendment 674
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– grant special protection to the most
vulnerable categories of migrants –
women and minors – whether
accompanied or not;*

Or. fr

Amendment 675
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- organise coordinated and efficient
international rescue procedures intended*

to prevent loss of life resulting from the sinking of vessels carrying migrants;

Or. es

Amendment 676

Louis Michel, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- establish a new centralised EU asylum system that would allocate refugees between member states, based on a quota system taking both quantitative (GDP and population of the member state) and qualitative (language, cultural ties, family ties of the refugee) data into account;

Or. fr

Amendment 677

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– carry out an in-depth assessment of the impact on migrants' rights of interception and control mechanisms, such as Frontex, Eurosur and external cooperation on migration and border management with neighbouring countries;

Or. fr

Amendment 678
Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- consider the use of ‘Humanitarian Visa’
for unaccompanied minors;*

Or. en

Amendment 679
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- promote the peaceful resolution of
conflicts raging in third countries;*

Or. en

Amendment 680
Louis Michel, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hysmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- mandatory participation by all Member
States in resettlement programmes;*

Or. fr

Amendment 681
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 – indent 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– suspend all activities identified as being in violation of fundamental rights under EU law or the Frontex mandate;

Or. fr

Amendment 682
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Underlines the necessity to mainstream fundamental rights in every aspect of EU migration policies;

Or. en

Amendment 683
Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Kashetu Kyenge, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on EU institutions to put solidarity and a human rights based approach at the heart of the EU migration policies. Calls on the EU institutions to guarantee that sufficient resources are made available to implement a search and rescue operation in the Mediterranean and promote legal and safe routes for people fleeing wars and seeking for international protection;

Amendment 684

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Elissavet Vozemberg, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez, Pál Csáky

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Considers that migrant children are particularly vulnerable, especially when they are unaccompanied; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement Parliament's resolution of 12 September 2013 on the situation of unaccompanied minors in the EU; calls on the Member States to fully implement the Common European Asylum System package in order to improve the condition of unaccompanied minors in the EU; welcomes the Court of Justice judgment in Case C-648/11, which stated that the Member State responsible for examining an asylum application made in more than one Member State by an unaccompanied minor is the State in which the minor is present after having lodged an application there; recalls that an unaccompanied minor is above all a child and that child protection, rather than immigration policies, must be the leading principle for Member States and the EU when dealing with them;

Amendment 685

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Mariya Gabriel, Rachida Dati

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Stresses the importance of respecting and protecting the rights of refugees and migrants, while special attention should be paid to women and children migrants; stresses the obligation to comply with international human rights conventions, particularly the Geneva Convention on the status of refugees and the principle of non-refoulement; Underlining the need for having External Relations, Development policy and Humanitarian aid interlinked and coordinated with Internal Policies for migration and internal security in order to be successful. This will require a more targeted approach including additional resources and efforts and better cooperation also amongst the competent EU institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 686

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Cecilia Wikström, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the Member States to take into account the specific needs of certain categories of particularly vulnerable migrants, such as women, children, LGBTI people, disabled people and elderly people;

Or. fr

Amendment 687

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls for the current readmission agreements to be suspended and for the negotiations on new readmission agreements also to be suspended until the assessment of those agreements has been concluded; calls on the Commission to provide a tangible follow-up to its 2011 report criticising the EU's readmission measures and agreements with non-EU countries; condemns the fact that the conclusion of visa liberalisation or partnership agreements with non-EU countries is increasingly often tied to the conclusion of a readmission agreement;

Or. fr

Amendment 688

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Calls for the establishment of a robust search and rescue European mechanism at sea, with the resources, scope and mandate needed to carry out its missions;

Or. en

Amendment 689

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy,

Traian Ungureanu, Rachida Dati

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Calls on the Member States to ensure that the Common European Asylum System (CEAS) is fully established as planned, providing better access to the asylum procedure for those who seek protection and guaranteeing decent conditions both for those who apply for asylum and those who are granted international protection within the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 690

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Insists on the obligation to uphold the right to asylum, the principle of 'non-refoulement' and in general the fundamental rights of migrants and refugees during operations at sea, which applies also when Frontex and the Member States cooperate with third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 691

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 e (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Stresses the negative impact which the Dublin Regulation has on effective access to international protection in the absence of a genuine common European asylum system, particularly in light of ECJ and ECHR case law; condemns the fact that the revision of the Regulation did not lead to its suspension, or at least the abolition of return to the first country of entry into the EU, and the absence of action by the Commission and the Member States on a possible alternative based on solidarity between Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 692

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14f. Stresses the importance of democratic control of EU external cooperation; notes, in this regard, that Parliament must give its agreement, in accordance with the consent procedure, to any external cooperation agreement concluded between Frontex and a non-EU country, and monitor its implementation on the basis of an in-depth and regular assessment of its impact on the human rights of migrants and refugees; strongly opposes the signing of any external cooperation agreement with non-EU countries in which human rights are not respected; calls for the immediate suspension of the negotiations begun with countries in the Horn of Africa in the context of the Khartoum Process;

Amendment 693

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14f. Denounces laws under which ships' captains who provide assistance to migrants in distress at sea are prosecuted and have their vessels confiscated, and demands a review of those laws as well as those penalising airlines which do not carry out police work; calls on the European Union and the Member States to implement the recommendations made in the report adopted by the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe in April 2012 entitled 'Lives lost in the Mediterranean Sea: who is responsible?';

Amendment 694

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Calls on the Member States to ratify the International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of their Families;

Amendment 695
Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 696
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion, ***in addition to stateless persons who cannot be expelled; points out that the detention of migrants must remain a measure of last resort and urges the Member States to introduce and implement alternative measures to detention***; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’, ***including respect for the right to dignity and for the principle of a child’s best interest; in particular, reiterates the need to ensure that the right to an effective remedy can be exercised before an impartial court for illegal migrants in the event of violations of rights and freedoms enshrined in European and international law***;

Or. it

Amendment 697
Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. **Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion;** calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. Calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. en

Amendment 698
Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; ***calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;***

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion;

Or. en

Amendment 699
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. **Condemns** the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. **Holds a negative view of** the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. it

Amendment 700
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the **practice of detaining** irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their **expulsion**; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. Condemns the **illegal detention of** irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their **return**; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. en

Amendment 701
Emil Radev

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’; **calls on the Commission to develop a scheme for the relocation of**

*refugees within the European Union
while respecting their fundamental rights;*

Or. en

Amendment 702
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the '**Return Directive**';

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply *strictly* with the provisions of the *EU and international law, in particular with the principle of non-refoulement; stresses that any external cooperation in the field of migration is possible only with countries having equivalent level of fundamental rights protection in law and practice;*

Or. en

Amendment 703
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining *irregular* migrants, *including unaccompanied minors*, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the 'Return Directive';

Amendment

15. Condemns the *generalisation of the* practice of detaining migrants *and asylum seekers to prevent them from entering the EU territory or* as a prelude to their expulsion, *while it has to be a last resort once all other alternatives have been exhausted, and only for a limited period of time; urges the Commission to address*

without delay the problems concerning detention centres, where migrants and asylum-seekers are often being detained in appalling conditions and civil society is afforded little or no access; calls on the EU and its Member States to take action to end the detention of unaccompanied minors across the EU; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’ and the ‘Reception Conditions Directive’;

Or. en

Amendment 704
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their *unlawful* expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. en

Amendment 705
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, *as* a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including *potential asylum seekers and* unaccompanied minors, *also when this is* a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to

Directive’;

comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. en

Amendment 706

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. ***Vehemently*** condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion, ***often in appalling conditions with regards to health, sanitation and safety***; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’ ***and review the Dublin III Regulation to ensure the full respect for the ‘non-refoulement’ principle***;

Or. en

Amendment 707

Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, ***as a prelude to their expulsion***; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. Condemns the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. it

Amendment 708
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns *the practice of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, as a prelude to their expulsion*; calls *on* Member States to comply with *the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’*;

Amendment

15. Condemns *in the strongest terms the appalling detention and reception conditions in some Member States, and calls for* Member States to comply with *EU and international standards in this regard*;

Or. en

Amendment 709
Elissavet Vozemberg, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. *Condemns the practice* of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, *as a prelude to their expulsion*; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Amendment

15. *Regrets the conditions* of detaining irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors; calls on Member States to comply with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

Or. en

Amendment 710
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Condemns the practice of detaining

Amendment

15. Condemns the *almost systematic*

irregular migrants, including unaccompanied minors, *as a prelude to their* expulsion; *calls on* Member States *to comply* with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’;

practice of detaining irregular migrants, including *asylum-seekers and* unaccompanied minors; *condemns the carrying out of* expulsion *measures without judicial control*; *reminds the* Member States *that, in accordance* with the provisions of the ‘Return Directive’, *detention is a measure of last resort and calls for detention centres which do not comply with procedural guarantees to be closed*; *calls on the Commission to pursue infringement proceedings against Member States which do not comply with EU legislation in this area*;

Or. fr

Amendment 711
Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Recalls that both international law and the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights require Member States to examine alternatives to detention, as an application of the principles of necessity and proportionality in order to avoid arbitrary deprivation of liberty;

Alternatives to detention include but are not limited to such as regular reporting to the authorities, the deposit of a financial guarantee, or an obligation to stay at an assigned place;

Or. en

Amendment 712
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Condemns the use of prisons, police stations and cells/enclosed areas in international airports, train stations and ports, as well as so-called ‘reception centres’, in particular at the external borders of the EU, for the purposes of detaining migrants and asylum-seekers;

Or. fr

Amendment 713

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15b. Calls on the Member States and the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide information and ensure transparency concerning the detention of migrants and asylum-seekers in numerous Member States, and urges the Commission to propose a revision of Regulation 862/2007 so that it will include statistical data on the operation of detention systems and facilities;

Or. fr

Amendment 714

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15c. Stresses the importance of democratic control of all forms of deprivation of liberty pursuant to the laws on immigration and asylum; calls on Members of the European Parliament and of national parliaments to pay regular visits to reception and detention centres for migrants and asylum-seekers and calls on the Member States and the Commission to facilitate access to these centres for NGOs and reporters;

Or. fr

Amendment 715

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls for closer monitoring of migrant reception and detention centres, the treatment of migrants and asylum formalities in the Member States; expresses concern at 'hot return' procedures and at the violent incidents occurring in various 'hotspots' in southern Europe, necessitating the immediate launching by Commission within this framework of political dialogue with countries engaging in such practices with a view to upholding the rule of law;

Or. es

Amendment 716

Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Condemns the particularly serious state of dilapidation of many of the centres housing asylum seekers and the high level of social exclusion that women, men and children have to face;

Or. it

Amendment 717

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the Commission to monitor closely the implementation of Directive 2013/32/EU on Asylum Qualification, with particular attention to those asylum seekers in need of special procedural guarantees;

Or. en

Amendment 718

Ulrike Lunacek, Péter Niedermüller, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the Commission to monitor closely the implementation of Directive 2013/32/EU on Asylum Qualification, with particular attention to those asylum

seekers with special needs;

Or. en

Amendment 719
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***15a. Calls on Member States
to fully implement the Common European
Asylum System by latest July 2015;***

Or. en

Amendment 720
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***15a. Calls on the European Union and its
Member States to establish concrete
measures and best practices aiming at
promoting equality of treatment and
social inclusion so as to improve the
integration of migrants into society;
recalls in that regard that it is essential to
fight against negative stereotypes and
misinformation against migrants by
developing counter-narratives, primarily
at school and towards young people, to
enhance the positive impact of migration;***

Or. en

Amendment 721
Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie

Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Underlines that notwithstanding their refugee or migrant status, respect for children's rights and their best interest must remain a primary consideration for the EU and its Member States; recalls that a child in the context of migration is above all a child who is in danger and that child protection, rather than immigration policies, must be the leading principle for Member States and the EU when dealing with all children, thus respecting the core principle of the best interests of the child; reminds that children are to be cared for in a safe place - and not in detention facilities – and should be provided with access to education, health, social and legal services with full implementation of existing safeguards especially for the most vulnerable; considers that children should never be subject to detention, including administrative detention, for purpose of migration control and invites Member States to consistently apply alternative methods to detention, in line with the recommendations of the UN Committee on the Rights of the Child and of Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 722
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Is concerned about the growing presence on EU territory of unaccompanied minors, many of whom disappear and are exposed to terrible dangers; calls for the EU to take responsibility for this issue, using all available instruments;

Or. it

Amendment 723

Artis Pabriks, Emil Radev, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Calls for an investigation into the use of funds earmarked for home affairs;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 724

József Nagy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Calls for an investigation into the use of funds earmarked for home affairs;

16. Calls for an investigation into the use of funds earmarked for home affairs; ***in particular with regard the funds given for maintaining the refugee reception stations;***

Or. en

Amendment 725
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls for an investigation into the use of funds earmarked for home affairs;

Amendment

16. Calls for an investigation into the use of funds earmarked for home affairs *and a review of the Schengen and Dublin II agreements, bearing in mind that they were concluded prior to the current economic crisis and the current hostilities (in Libya, Syria, Yemen, Somalia, Ukraine etc.), which have generated huge internal migration flows, in particular from South to North, as well as a massive increase in (legal and illegal) migration from third countries;*

Or. el

Amendment 726
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls for an *investigation into the use of funds earmarked* for home affairs;

Amendment

16. Calls for an *evaluation of the funds used* for home affairs;

Or. en

Amendment 727
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Calls for an investigation into the use of funds earmarked for home affairs;

Amendment

16. Calls for an investigation ***to be conducted*** into ***how the*** funds earmarked for home affairs ***are spent in this regard, checking their destination carefully; calls on the European Union to take action should it emerge that the funds have been used to finance activities which infringe fundamental rights;***

Or. it

Amendment 728
Emilian Pavel, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the respect for fundamental rights in migrant integration and social inclusion policies, with a clear focus on the protection of children in the context of migration and asylum;

Or. en

Amendment 729
Costas Mavrides

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. notes that thousands of refugees, who have been forced to abandon their homes and properties due to the Turkish occupation against Cyprus since 1974 are still denied their basic human right to live, work and move freely throughout the whole territory of their homeland until today; notes further that families and

relatives of the missing persons are still denied their right to know the fate of their loved ones, as Turkey refuses to allow full access to all military zones and to its relevant archives for investigation purposes by the Committee on the Missing Persons in Cyprus;

Or. en

Amendment 730
Mariya Gabriel, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls for assistance to be provided to those Member States situated at the external borders of the Union to help them address systematic weaknesses in the reception conditions and asylum procedures, which are aggravated by the increase in the number of asylum-seekers;

Or. fr

Amendment 731
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to conduct investigations into any allegations of infringements of the fundamental rights enshrined in the Charter and to follow up those allegations should they be proven; urges the Commission, in particular, to initiate infringement proceedings should any

Member State be suspected of acting in breach of those rights;

Or. it

Amendment 732
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Calls on the EU to hold its own agents liable for any infringements of fundamental rights they might commit; in particular, calls for assurances to be given that an investigation will be opened, following allegations that infringements were committed during operations coordinated by the Frontex agency, and that appropriate measures, of a disciplinary or other nature, will be taken against those who are shown to have committed such infringements; to that end calls for an internal Frontex redress mechanism as requested by the European Ombudsman in his investigation into Case OI/5/2012/BEH-MHZ and for the conclusions of investigations into allegations of human rights infringements to be made public; calls, moreover, for Frontex operations to be halted where infringements of human rights have been committed during such operations, as provided for in Article 3(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) No 1168/2011;

Or. it

Amendment 733
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

PE554.999v03-00

76/155

AM\1061765EN.doc

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Commission and the EU agencies (EASO, Frontex and Eurostat) to be particularly vigilant over the compilation and use of statistical data and figures when quantifying migration flows; points out, in this regard, that all such data must always be used in context; is particularly concerned at the fact that some of these statistics, especially where percentages are used, are increasingly being manipulated in such a way as to cause alarm, or are being taken out of context;

Or. fr

**Amendment 734
Ulrike Lunacek**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16c. Believes that stateless persons and third country nationals permanently resident in the Member States should have the right to vote in local and European elections;

Or. en

**Amendment 735
Laura Ferrara**

**Motion for a resolution
Subheading 4 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Children rights

Amendment 736
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Commission to adopt the announced EU Guidance on integrated child protection systems;

Or. en

Amendment 737
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Calls on the Commission to adopt the announced EU Guidance on integrated child protection systems;

Or. en

Amendment 738
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 c. Affirms the importance to strengthen the procedural safeguards for children in criminal proceedings, particularly in the context of the on-going discussions on a

Directive on special safeguards for children suspected and accused in criminal proceedings;

Or. en

Amendment 739
Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Solidarity in the crisis – austerity

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 740
Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the Member States to ratify without further delay the Council of Europe Convention on Action against Trafficking in Human Beings;

Or. el

Amendment 741
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Condemns the abuse of migrants for illegal labour purposes;

Amendment 742
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Points out that migrants may face unacceptable working conditions, unfair wages and a lack of health and social insurance; and calls on the Member States to undertake proper remedial actions;

Or. en

Amendment 743
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Stresses that the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty makes it necessary to increase transparency and openness in the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 744
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Stresses that the right to freedom of movement and residence of European citizens and their families laid down in the Treaties and guaranteed by the Directive on freedom of movement is one of the fundamental rights of European citizens; condemns any attempt to review this acquis, and calls for any breach of the rules to result in action before the Court of Justice, particularly in cases where the principle of non-discrimination on grounds of nationality, ethnic or racial origin or sexual orientation is breached; expresses its concerns about the growing trend of quick expulsions of EU citizens from their countries of residence as a result of the loss of their jobs and income, considers that this is contrary to the spirit of the freedom of mobility;

Or. en

**Amendment 745
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Underlines the importance of respecting the fundamental rights of all migrants disregarding their status and particularly the rights of migrant children; calls on the Member States to ensure that personnel who are responsible for migrants within their territory have the necessary knowledge and resources to make sure that fundamental rights are not breached;

Or. en

Amendment 746
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Solidarity in the crisis – *austerity*

Solidarity in the crisis

Or. en

Amendment 747
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Solidarity in the crisis – *austerity*

Solidarity in the crisis

Or. fr

Amendment 748
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 749
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation, ***in particular in the Member States in which economic adjustment programmes have been adopted;***

Or. it

Amendment 750
Miltiadis Kyrkos, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation ***and preventing access to basic necessities such as housing and healthcare in a time of a persistent economic crisis; calls on the Commission therefore to take action in cooperation with Members States to provide European citizens once again with guarantees of a decent job, a decent life and a living wage.***

Or. el

Amendment 751

Ignazio Corrao, Dennis de Jong, Ana Gomes, Marian Harkin, Elly Schlein, Benedek Jávor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion **and isolation**;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, **isolation and** exclusion **especially in light of the fact that social exclusion determines marginalisation of individuals and makes them vulnerable to a parallel criminal or terrorist system which offers power, money and sense of belonging.**

Or. en

Amendment 752

Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social, **labour** and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Or. en

Amendment 753

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had **an** impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had **a negative** impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation, **namely of children, women and elderly people; notes that these measures have primarily affected the right to education, the right to healthcare, the right to work, the right to social security, the right to pensions and the right to access to justice;**

Or. en

Amendment 754
Julie Ward

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had **an impact – in some cases a drastic one** – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had **a serious impact** on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Or. en

Amendment 755
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;
underlines that the increased energy poverty experienced by relevant parts of the population in some Member States has had also a huge impact in the overall health condition of the population, and in particular children;

Or. en

Amendment 756

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;
underlines the fact that – according to UNICEF's report on the impact of the economic crisis on child well-being in rich countries - the rights to education, health and social protection of children and young people in the countries most affected by the crisis have been disproportionately harmed;

Or. en

Amendment 757

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the *way* in which the financial *and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;*

Amendment

17. Deplores the *ways* in which the financial, economic *and sovereign debt crisis along with some economic measures that had to be taken have affected economic and social rights, often* resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Or. en

Amendment 758

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – *in some cases a drastic one* – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have, *in some cases*, had an impact on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Or. fr

Amendment 759

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Deplores the way in which the financial and economic crisis and the measures taken to deal with it have had an impact – in some cases a drastic one – on economic, social and cultural rights, resulting in poverty, exclusion and isolation;

Amendment

17. Roundly condemns the effects of the austerity policies adopted ostensibly in response to the economic and financial crisis, which have led to violations of economic, social and cultural rights, specifically the right to employment, the right to social security, the right to health, the right to housing, and the right to education, resulting in increased instances of poverty, precarious living conditions, atypical work, exclusion, and isolation, so much so that, as a recent Eurostat note points out, one European in four is today at risk at poverty and exclusion; points out that extremely poor living conditions affect women, children, and the elderly in particular and translate into a great deal of hardship and numerous violations of fundamental rights and freedoms;

Or. fr

**Amendment 760
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

17a. Expresses its concern over the particularly severe impact of austerity measures on the rights of those who are already in vulnerable situations; deplores the disproportionate negative impact of the crisis on the right to education for children with disabilities, Roma children and children with a migrant background;

Or. en

Amendment 761
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Calls for appropriate public investment to sustain education and healthcare, as these areas constitute basic pillars to fulfil the minimum standards of fundamental rights, in particular towards vulnerable groups;

Or. en

Amendment 762
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Roundly condemns the fact that violations of these kinds are being combined with policies criminalising poverty in several Member States, especially where the homeless are concerned:

Or. fr

Amendment 763
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Condemns the fact that, at a time

when economic and social rights are being destroyed, politicians are jeopardising universal access to entitlements and calling for specific groups, including migrants and asylum-seekers, to be excluded; condemns the utterances of politicians seeking to make scapegoats of those groups;

Or. fr

Amendment 764
Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 765
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter,

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter,

even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

even when acting outside the framework of EU law; ***reiterates its call to align Memoranda of Understanding with the EU objectives set out in Article 151 TFEU, including the promotion of employment and improvement of living and working conditions; reiterates the need to ensure there is full democratic scrutiny over the action of the EU institutions as regards the measures taken in reaction to the crisis;***

Or. it

Amendment 766
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to ***economic adjustment*** programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to ***financial assistance*** programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Or. en

Amendment 767
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Emphasises that, ***in*** Member States ***subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also***

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, Member States ***which implement structural reforms in their social and economic systems*** are always

responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Or. en

Amendment 768
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law, *and should therefore be made accountable for the decisions taken;*

Or. en

Amendment 769
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky, Alessandra Mussolini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Emphasises that, *in* Member States *subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions* are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, *even when acting outside the framework of EU law;*

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, Member States *which implement structural reforms in their social and economic systems* are always under an obligation to observe the Charter;

Amendment 770

Péter Niedermüller, Marju Lauristin, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law, ***thus, under no circumstances obligations imposed to Member States by the economic adjustment programmes should lead to restrictions and violations of fundamental rights guaranteed in the EU Charter;***

Amendment 771

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions; stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Amendment

18. Emphasises that, in Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, the EU institutions are also responsible for the associated conditions ***and consequences;*** stresses that the EU institutions are always under an obligation to observe the Charter, even when acting outside the framework of EU law;

Amendment 772
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Regrets the fact that various infringements of fundamental rights have been noted as a result of the austerity measures imposed to Member States by troika, in which participate the European Commission and the European Central Bank;

Or. en

Amendment 773
Timothy Kirkhope, Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 774
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately ***should it emerge that the protection of rights is regressing or international law, including ILO conventions or recommendations, is being infringed;***

Or. it

Amendment 775
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the ***EU institutions*** to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action ***immediately;***

Amendment

19. Calls on the ***Commission*** to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action ***if necessary;***

Or. en

Amendment 776
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately ***in response to the humanitarian crises that might be caused by spending cuts affecting social***

protection programmes;

Or. es

Amendment 777
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately; ***in this sense, measures adopted should be periodically re-evaluated by independent institutions, such as the Ombudsman's office, and subject to judicial review to ensure compliance with fundamental rights;***

Or. en

Amendment 778
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis ***and to take remedial action immediately;***

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions ***and the Member States*** to look into the impact on fundamental ***rights, including social and labour rights,*** of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis ***or as a result of thereof, and to take action to restore and promote full respect for those rights, using all possible means;***

Or. it

Amendment 779

Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Damiano Zoffoli

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately, ***paying special attention to families and to elderly people living alone;***

Or. it

Amendment 780

Péter Niedermüller, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately; ***ensure, empower and promote the involvement of civil society organization in monitoring applications of fundamental rights in Member States and designing and implementing remedial actions;***

Or. en

Amendment 781

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Amendment

19. Calls on the EU institutions to look into the impact on fundamental rights and freedoms, **and on working conditions and pay**, of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action immediately;

Or. fr

Amendment 782

Ulrike Lunacek, Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Marju Lauristin, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the EU institutions and on the Member States to recognise that long-term investment in social inclusion is beneficial as it tackles the high cost of discrimination and inequality; calls on EU institutions and the Member States to ensure that access to justice and redressing discrimination are not put in danger by drastic funding cuts in equality bodies budgets; calls on EU and national institutions not to threaten social inclusion by budgetary measures threatening the survival of community-based organisations working for equality;

Or. en

Amendment 783
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Recommends the adoption of a mechanism that would create the possibility for a group of members of the European Parliament to ask for the annulment or request a review of an austerity measure previously approved by another European institution;

Or. en

Amendment 784

Monika Hohlmeier, Timothy Kirkhope, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 785

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity

20. Calls on the EU institutions to guarantee that sufficient resources are still

measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights, ***decent living standards and in particular the right to employment and education***;

Or. el

Amendment 786
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing ***austerity measures***, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ***ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of*** economic and social rights;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions ***and Member States***, when adopting and implementing ***budget cuts***, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ***guarantee fundamental rights, including*** economic and social rights;

Or. en

Amendment 787
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights ***and that they do not burden the economic growth of generations to come***;

Or. en

Amendment 788
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of *civil*, economic and social rights;

Or. it

Amendment 789
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing *austerity* measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are *still* made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social *rights*;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing *corrective* measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social *standards*;

Or. en

Amendment 790
Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Marju Lauristin, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, ***when adopting and implementing austerity measures***, to guarantee that sufficient resources are ***still*** made available to ***ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights***;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions ***to further strengthen the role of the European Union in the protection and promotion of economic, social and cultural rights and*** to guarantee that sufficient resources are made available to ***this aim, especially when adopting and implementing austerity measures; this should also possibly include the extension of the social rights in the EU Charter to other social rights mentioned in the revised Social Charter of the Council of Europe such as the right to work, the right to fair remuneration, the right to be protected from poverty and social exclusion***;

Or. en

Amendment 791
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights, ***with special attention paid to the most vulnerable and socially disadvantaged groups, such as the elderly, persons with disabilities, single mothers or fathers and young people without employment***;

Or. en

Amendment 792
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing ***austerity measures***, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

Amendment

20. Calls on the EU institutions, when adopting and implementing ***budget cuts***, to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of economic and social rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 793
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the *EU institutions, when adopting and implementing austerity measures*, to guarantee ***that sufficient resources are still made available to ensure the satisfaction of minimum essential levels of*** economic and social rights;

Amendment

20. Calls on the ***Member States to adopt policies predicated on social equality and solidarity in order*** to guarantee economic and social rights ***for all and combat the inequalities affecting the most disadvantaged***;

Or. fr

Amendment 794
Kostas Chrysogonos, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the European Commission to consider proposing accession to the European Social Charter, in order to effectively safeguard social rights of the European people;

Or. en

Amendment 795

Dennis de Jong, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Stresses the need to respect the right to protection against poverty and social exclusion as stated in Article 30 of the European Social Charter by providing effective access to employment, adequate housing, training, education, culture and social and medical assistance;

Or. en

Amendment 796

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Age discrimination and age poverty

Or. en

Amendment 797
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Young people the elderly and people with disabilities

Or. en

Amendment 798
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Recalls that Art. 25 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights proclaims the rights of the elderly to lead a life of dignity and independence and to participate in social and cultural life. Particularly regrets that the Accompanying Document to the 2013 EC Report on the Application of the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights is silent regarding the application of article 25 by the EU institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 799
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Calls on the Member States to tackle age discrimination in employment, in line with the case law of the CJEU on the recruitment and dismissal of elderly workers;

Or. en

Amendment 800

Laura Ferrara

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Calls on the Commission to develop a Strategy on Demographic Change to put in effect article 25 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. en

Amendment 801

Monika Flašíková Beňová

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20c. Calls on the Member States to ensure the inclusion of younger workers, particularly those affected by the economic crisis, on the labour market, including through the organisation and provision of training for the social advancement of young people;

Or. en

Amendment 802
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20c. Express concern that age-based discrimination remains an issue in several Member States leading to injustice including unequal access to employment, discrimination in access to goods and services, inequalities in access of health and long-term care;

Or. en

Amendment 803
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20d. Calls on the Member States to recognise and respect the rights of the elderly so as to enable them to enjoy a life of dignity and good quality by providing adequate social services, lifelong learning and other programmes for their social and cultural inclusion; calls on the Member States to adopt measures to combat abuse and all forms of violence against the elderly and to promote their independence by supporting the renovation and accessibility of housing; recalls that elderly women live more often under the poverty line due to the gender pay gap and later the pension gap; stresses that men and women over 65 years of age who are active and willing contribute fully and in many different

ways to the daily life of society;

Or. en

Amendment 804

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20d. Express concern that maltreatment, neglect and abuse of older people to be widespread among Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 805

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20e. Calls for people's dignity to be respected at the end of life, in particular by ensuring that decisions expressed in living wills are recognised and respected;

Or. en

Amendment 806

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20e. Express concern that Member States'

cuts in public spending and to pensions is largely contributing to old age poverty decreasing their disposable income, worsening their living conditions creating inequalities in affordability of services and creating a growing number of older people with incomes just above the poverty threshold;

Or. en

Amendment 807
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20f. Calls on the Member States to combat discrimination against persons with disabilities, particularly regarding labour market integration;

Or. en

Amendment 808
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20g. Calls on the EU and on the Member States to improve access to employment and training of persons with disabilities, including persons with psycho-social disabilities, using existing EU funds;

Or. en

Amendment 809
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20h. Calls on the Member States to fund organisations providing support for independent living conditions for disabled people and de-institutionalisation programmes;

Or. en

Amendment 810
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20i. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to ensure that EU funding for internal and external actions is not used to create barriers or to generate discrimination against persons with disabilities and to put in place adequate measures for the adoption of new funding programmes to prevent this;

Or. en

Amendment 811
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20j. Stresses the need to increase the

political participation of persons with disabilities in elections by accommodating their special needs;

Or. en

Amendment 812

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Justice

Or. en

Amendment 813

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Points out that developing a common European area of justice based on mutual recognition and legal safeguards, harmonizing the different justice systems of Member States, especially in criminal matters, should remain among the high priorities of the European Institutions for the EU Justice Agenda 2020;

Or. en

Amendment 814

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Underlines that fundamental rights are effective only if they are judiciable; In this context, the promotion of the effective and exemplary application of the Charter and the secondary EU legislation on fundamental rights is crucial for the trust of citizens in the proper functioning of the European area of justice;

Or. en

Amendment 815
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on all Member States to introduce income support measures to provide their citizens with decent living conditions and combat social exclusion;

Or. it

Amendment 816
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Deplores the fact that many Member States have imposed restrictions on the freedom to demonstrate and freedom of association in response to protests against

austerity policies, one example being Spain and the adoption of its Security Act, and calls on Member States to fully respect fundamental rights as set out in the ECHR and the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 817

Kostas Chrysogonos, Marie-Christine Vergiat

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Calls on the Commission to conduct human rights impact assessments prior to adoption of any measures which might affect the enjoyment of fundamental rights in the Member States subject to economic adjustment programmes, in order to identify ways of avoiding their infringement;

Or. en

Amendment 818

Dennis de Jong, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Underlines the need to protect the rights of workers in respect of their remuneration, guaranteeing a decent standard of living for themselves and the members of their families, as well as of other conditions of work and working conditions in accordance with the

European Social Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 819

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

**Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Citizenship

Or. fr

Amendment 820

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Points to the need to enable civil society to participate fully in decision-making at European level, this being guaranteed by Article 11 of the Treaty on European Union, and stresses the importance of the principles of transparency and dialogue;

Or. fr

Amendment 821

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20c. Condemns the fact that more than 15 million nationals of non-EU countries and 500 000 stateless persons are being discriminated against on account of the refusal to recognise their citizenship; calls on the EU and its Member States to respect the fundamental right to citizenship and in particular calls on the Member States to ratify, and give full effect to, the 1961 Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness and the 1997 European Convention on Nationality;

Or. fr

Amendment 822
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Criminality and the fight against corruption

Freedom and security

Or. en

Amendment 823
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Insists on a comprehensive approach towards counter-terrorism and fight against crime which focuses on strengthening social cohesion, crime prevention, targeted policing and security

*activities based on an individual suspicion
or concrete threat;*

Or. en

Amendment 824
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*20b. Stresses that we should not
undermine the liberties we are seeking to
uphold in the fight against terrorism;
warns, in particular, against the
stigmatising effect of profiling on
individuals and groups within our
societies;*

Or. en

Amendment 825
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*20c. Emphasises the need for the
European Union, its Member States and
its partner countries to base their strategy
for combating international terrorism and
crime on the rule of law and respect for
fundamental rights; stresses, furthermore,
that the Union's external actions to
combat international terrorism and crime
should in the first place be aimed at
prevention;*

Or. en

Amendment 826
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20d. Insists on the need for democratic and judicial oversight of counter-terrorism and fight against serious transnational crimes; stresses that measures that in retrospect were not necessary, effective or proportionate need to be repealed, violations of fundamental rights investigated and redressed and new forms of democratic scrutiny developed; insists on the inclusion of sunset or periodic reauthorisation clauses in such measures and agreements; rejects the use of national security as a pretext to undermine fundamental rights, such as lawyer-client confidentiality;

Or. en

Amendment 827
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20e. Reiterates its resolve to ensure accountability for massive violations of fundamental rights, in particular, in the context of transportation and illegal detention of prisoners in European countries by the CIA, by means of open and transparent investigations; calls for a protection of those revealing such violations, such as journalists and whistleblowers;

Amendment 828
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20f. Calls for a swift adoption of the data protection package so that to ensure a high level of personal data protection throughout the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 829
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20g. Reiterates the importance of the adoption of procedural rights package compliant with a highest standard of protection enshrined in the Charter, international human rights treaties and constitutional law of the Member States; takes view that the same highest standard should be achieved by adoption of a binding EU instrument on evidence gathering in criminal proceedings;

Or. en

Amendment 830
Anna Hedh, Péter Niedermüller, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 6

Motion for a resolution

Criminality and the fight against corruption

Amendment

Transparency and the fight against corruption

Or. en

Amendment 831
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; ***calls on*** the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; ***urges*** the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating ***and sanctioning*** corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. en

Amendment 832
Ignazio Corrao, Elly Schlein, Ana Gomes, Benedek Jávor, Marian Harkin, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that ***corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;***

Amendment

21. Stresses that ***organized criminal groups, included mafia-style ones, are systems of exploitation based on privileges and on the deprivation of basic rights; these groups are fuelled by unemployment, by under-development, by corruption and also and especially, by social exclusion;***

Amendment 833
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to ***continue to*** monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. en

Amendment 834
Emilian Pavel, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and ***European*** Institutions to devise effective instruments for ***preventing and*** combating corruption, and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. en

Amendment 835
Anna Hedh, Péter Niedermüller, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national; ***underlines that increased transparency and access to public documents by citizens and journalists is an efficient way to expose and combat corruption;***

Or. en

Amendment 836
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption ***represents*** a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for ***combating*** corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption ***and crime, in particular organised crime, represent*** a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for ***preventing and curbing*** corruption ***and crime*** and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national; ***to that end, calls on the Member States and the institutions to facilitate the rapid establishment of the European Public Prosecutor's Office, providing appropriate guarantees of independence and efficiency;***

Or. it

Amendment 837
Emil Radev, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the *Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption* and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the *European Commission to adopt an anti-corruption strategy that is complemented by effective instruments* and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. en

Amendment 838
Ana Gomes, Elly Schlein, Ignazio Corrao, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption *represents a* serious fundamental rights *violation*; calls on *the* Member States and *institutions to* devise *effective instruments for combating* corruption *and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national*;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption *in the public and private sectors may lead to* serious *violations of* fundamental rights; calls on *all* Member States and *the EU to join the Open Government Partnership, and* devise *concrete strategies to promote transparency, empower citizens, fight* corruption; *calls on Member States to follow up on the recommendations of the European Commission's Anti-Corruption Report and strengthen police and judicial cooperation in fighting corruption*;

Or. en

Amendment 839
Péter Niedermüller, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating **and sanctioning** corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. en

Amendment 840
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption **represents a serious** fundamental rights **violation**; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. **Reiterates that corruption is a serious threat to democracy, the rule of law and the fair treatment of all citizens**; Stresses that corruption, **by diverting public funds from the public use for which they are intended, reduces the level and quality of public services, thereby infringing** fundamental rights; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use **made** of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. it

Amendment 841
Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment

21. Stresses that corruption **and organised crime** represents a serious fundamental rights violation; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national; **Asks therefore the Commission to propose a directive on whistleblowing to protect those who have the resolution to denounce illegal actions, crucial for anticipating corruption and its devastating effects;**

It proposes the establishment of March 21 as commemoration date for European families of innocent victims of all mafias;

Is committed to work on the establishment of a European Public Prosecutor not forgetting environmental crimes and money laundering as problems gripping the whole of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 842
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

21a. Points out that there has been hardly any decrease in arms and drugs trading, sexual exploitation or exploitation at the workplace resulting from human trafficking, or in tax evasion by mean of concealed fund transfers and other illegal practices with frequent complicity or deliberate failure to investigate on the part of public servants or government officials;

Amendment

Amendment 843

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 a. Underlines the need to combat environmental crime as a matter of priority; urges the Commission to examine the effective implementation in the EU of the right of access to justice in the context of the right of every person of present and future generations to live in an environment adequate to his or her health and well-being;

Or. en

Amendment 844

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Proposes the launching of a European anti-corruption code, a transparent system of indicators regarding corruption levels in the Member States and progress made in eradicating corruption as well as an annual comparative report on the extent to which this major problem has taken hold at European level;

Or. es

Amendment 845

Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Urges Member States to step up in their fight against all kinds of serious organized crimes including trafficking of human beings, sexual abuse and exploitation, torture and forced labour, in particular of women and children;

Or. en

Amendment 846

Ignazio Corrao, Dennis de Jong, Ana Gomes, Marian Harkin, Elly Schlein, Benedek Jávor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Ascertains that criminal organizations see their power increase through usury and money laundering which are two phenomena endorsed also by a liquidity and solvency crisis, ‘credit crunch’, social fragmentation and loss of trust in institutions which means that the more poverty increases, the more social inequity develops, the more criminal organizations, included mafia-style ones, are strengthened and the more corruption flourishes;

Or. en

Amendment 847

Anna Hedh, Péter Niedermüller, Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Notes that the right of citizens to access documents held by public institutions empowers citizens and allows them to scrutinise and evaluate public authorities and hold them to account, while also rendering other rights more effective, particularly the freedom of speech and the right to information; Calls on the Commission and Council to restart the negotiations on the recast of Regulation 1049/2001 on public access to document working on the basis that the EU cannot take any steps backward on transparency;

Or. en

Amendment 848
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to put an end to tax competition and effectively combat harmful tax practices, tax evasion and avoidance in the EU, which harm Member States' capacity to harness to a maximum its available resources in order fully to realise economic, social and cultural rights;

Or. en

Amendment 849
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Points out that the right of access to justice is vital for the protection of all fundamental rights, democracy and the rule of law; reiterates the importance of ensuring that both the civil and criminal justice systems are efficient; calls on the Commission once again to extend the EU Justice Scoreboard to the criminal sector;

Or. it

Amendment 850

Ignazio Corrao, Dennis de Jong, Ana Gomes, Marian Harkin, Elly Schlein, Benedek Jávor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Or. en

Amendment 851
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Calls on the Commission and Member States to review and the control of media groups; calls for mandatory

public disclosure of ownership of social participations in the capital of media organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 852
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Calls on the Commission to provide for offences to thwart environmental crimes committed by individuals or organised criminal groups which have an impact on the rights of human beings and animals, the right to health, life and the enjoyment of a healthy environment, as well as on the legal economy and on the use of public resources;

Or. it

Amendment 853
Ignazio Corrao, Dennis de Jong, Ana Gomes, Marian Harkin, Elly Schlein, Benedek Jávor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21c. Recognises that adequate social welfare provisions (such as minimum income) are one of the most effective ways to reduce poverty, to guarantee a standard of life which respects human dignity and to promote social integration which, in turn, determine freedom of choice and make individuals less liable to be blackmailed thus making these

economic measures a fundamental tool in the fight to overcome organized crime and corruption;

Or. en

Amendment 854
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21c. Calls on the EU and the Member States to provide for measures to support and protect whistleblowers;

Or. it

Amendment 855
Ignazio Corrao, Dennis de Jong, Ana Gomes, Marian Harkin, Elly Schlein, Benedek Jávor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21d. Realises that continued efforts need to be made in order to implement and maintain the above mentioned measures in all Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 856
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Rights of the child

Or. en

Amendment 857

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Calls on all EU institutions to effectively address challenges such as the removal of children from the custody of one or both parents, missing children, sexual exploitation of children and child pornography, protection of unaccompanied migrant children and the situation of institutionalised children with disabilities, as well as the protection of children who have suffered domestic abuse and workplace exploitation;

Or. en

Amendment 858

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21c. Calls on the EU institutions and on all Member States to elaborate child-friendly policies in areas such as employment, the environment, security and migration, as well as in relation to judicial matters, education and data

protection; stresses the importance of investing in child-oriented actions by re-orienting existing budgetary lines and through new investments; calls on all Member States to prohibit the employment of children under the minimum school-leaving age; stresses that young people at work must be protected against economic exploitation, anything that may harm their safety, health or physical, mental, moral and social development and working conditions that may interfere with their education;

Or. en

Amendment 859
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21d. Recalls that the European Union and its Member States must take into account the rights and duties of the parents, legal guardians or other individuals legally responsible for the child;

Or. en

Amendment 860
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21e. Emphasises that no unaccompanied minors should be detained since they are vulnerable persons who need special reception arrangements;

Or. en

Amendment 861
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Detention conditions

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 862
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Detention conditions

Conditions in prisons

Or. en

Amendment 863
Péter Niedermüller, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Detention conditions

Use and Conditions of detention

Or. en

Amendment 864
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; **regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument** which **guarantees** that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; ***Calls on the Commission to propose through legislative action minimum and enforceable standards*** which **guarantee** that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented ***both in the context of pre-trial detention and criminal punishment***;

Or. en

Amendment 865
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; ***reaffirms the need for Member States to honour the commitments made in international and European fora to making greater use of probation measures and sanctions which offer an alternative to imprisonment***; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment 866
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States, ***namely overcrowding and other inhumane conditions that foster the radicalisation of prisoners***; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Or. en

Amendment 867
Péter Niedermüller, Elly Schlein, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States ***and the overuse of detention, in particular of pre-trial detention***; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented ***and adopts an instrument that addresses the use of***

detention and the detention conditions;

Or. en

Amendment 868

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment

22. ***Points out that the fundamental rights of prisoners must be guaranteed by the national authorities;*** deplores the ***poor*** conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States, ***including prison overcrowding and the ill-treatment of prisoners;*** regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Or. fr

Amendment 869

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and

Amendment

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons ***and other custodial institutions*** of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture

punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented; ***calls on the Member States to pay particular heed to the fact marginalised persons or groups, or those who are discriminated against, can be placed in situations of great vulnerability;***

Or. fr

Amendment 870

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Amendment

22. Deplores the conditions in the prisons, ***including secure psychiatric hospitals,*** of numerous Member States; regards it as essential that the EU should adopt an instrument which guarantees that the recommendations of the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment and punishment (CPT) and the judgments of the ECtHR are implemented;

Or. it

Amendment 871

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Reiterates the recommendations to the Commission made in its resolution of 27 February 2014 on the review of the European Arrest Warrant

(2013/2109(INL)), notably as regards the introduction of a proportionality test and fundamental rights exception in the European Arrest Warrant or mutual recognition measures more generally;

Or. en

Amendment 872
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Regrets that the three framework decisions covering the transfer of prisoners, probation and alternative sanctions and the European Supervision Order, which have great potential of reducing prison overcrowding, have only been implemented by some Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 873
Barbara Matera, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Recalls that the abuse of custodial measures results in prison overcrowding across Europe, that violates fundamental rights of individuals and compromises the mutual trust necessary to underpin judicial cooperation in Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 874

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on the Commission to assess the impact of detention policies and criminal justice systems on children; points out that across the EU children's rights are directly affected in the case of children living in detention facilities with their parents; underlines the fact that an estimated 800.000 children in the EU are separated from an imprisoned parent each year, which impacts on the rights of children in multiple ways;

Or. en

Amendment 875

Péter Niedermüller, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Deplores the lack of access to legal aid in many Member States and the fact that this reduces the right to access a lawyer to those with sufficient financial means; regards it as essential that the EU adopt a strong and comprehensive directive on access to legal aid;

Or. en

Amendment 876
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Considers that the reintegration of prisoners who have served their sentence has to be a priority in the Member States' legal systems; calls on the Member States, therefore, to adopt strategies to promote the training and employment of persons serving terms of imprisonment; calls on the Commission to start an initiative with a view to providing the necessary support to Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 877
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on the Member States to make more frequent use of alternative measures to detention and to make social reintegration the ultimate aim of a period of custody;

Or. it

Amendment 878
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Citizenship

Or. en

Amendment 879
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to ensure that information campaigns are conducted on European citizenship and the rights connected to it;

Or. en

Amendment 880
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22d. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to distribute information on the right to diplomatic and consular protection; calls on Member States to cooperate actively in order to secure the protection of EU citizens outside the European Union, including in times of crisis or disaster;

Or. en

Amendment 881
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22e. Calls on the Member States to prepare information campaigns to promote citizens' active participation by exercising their right of petition and their right to submit complaints to the European Ombudsman about acts of maladministration committed by a European institution or body, and through citizens' initiatives;

Or. en

Amendment 882
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22f. Calls on the European Union and the Member States to increase public awareness of the Citizens' Initiative, a means of direct democracy aimed at enhancing the Union's democratic functioning;

Or. en

Amendment 883
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22b. Calls on Member States to launch information and awareness-raising campaigns in order to inform EU citizens about their right to vote and stand in elections while taking into consideration the needs of more specific audiences and vulnerable groups; calls for the necessary reforms of the European election procedures to be carried out in all Member States in order to promote active EU citizenship; considers that active and participatory EU citizenship should also be encouraged through access to documents and information, transparency, good governance and administration, democratic participation and representation, with decision-making as close as possible to Union citizens;

Or. en

Amendment 884

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Children's rights

Or. en

Amendment 885

Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Children's rights

Or. en

Amendment 886
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Citizenship

Or. fr

Amendment 887
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Points out that the right of access to documents of EU institutions, bodies, and agencies is guaranteed by the Charter and that institutional transparency has to be a feature underlying all democracy; deplores the deadlock in the revision of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 and renews its call on the Commission and Council to resume work, taking Parliament's proposals as the starting point;

Or. fr

Amendment 888
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22d. Points out that informing citizens about their fundamental rights is part and parcel of the right to good governance as set out in the Charter of Fundamental Rights; calls on the Member States to pay particular attention to the most needy, to ensure that their rights are explained to them, and to support them, to ensure that those rights are respected;

Or. fr

Amendment 889
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22e. Applauds the European Ombudsman for her determination to ensure good administration and transparency within EU institutions and bodies;

Or. fr

Amendment 890
Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22b. Calls on the Commission to develop a renewed EU Agenda for the Rights of the Child with a comprehensive, integrated and ambitious set of goals aiming at filling remaining gaps in existing national legislation, addressing child rights violations, ensuring better protection for all children, guaranteeing legal certainty and contributing to greater coherence of EU action, in line with Better Regulation principles;

Or. en

Amendment 891

Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel, Anna Hedh, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22b. Recognises that the financial and economic crisis has had a serious negative impact on the realisation of children's rights and well-being;

Or. en

Amendment 892

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Calls on the Commission to ensure increased coordination within its different services and effective mainstreaming of children's rights across all the EU's legislative proposals, policies and financial decisions; calls on the Commission to report annually on the progress made on the respect of the rights of children and the full implementation of the EU acquis on children's rights; calls on the Commission to ensure that the mandate and resources of the children's rights coordinator adequately reflect the EU's commitment to systematically and effectively mainstreaming children's rights;

Or. en

Amendment 893

Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Marju Lauristin, Damian Drăghici, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Calls on Member States to step up their efforts on tackling child poverty and social exclusion through effective implementation of the European Commission Recommendation 'Investing in children: breaking the cycle of disadvantage' through integrated strategies supporting access to adequate resources, enabling access to affordable quality services and promoting children's participation in decision making that affects them; calls on the Commission to take further measures for monitoring the

implementation of the Recommendation;

Or. en

Amendment 894

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22d. Welcomes the forthcoming guidelines on integrated child protection system and stressed the need for an integrated and coordinated approach to ensure all children are protected against all forms of violence and neglect; underlines the importance of a common EU approach to finding missing children in the EU; calls on the Member States to increase police and judicial cooperation in cross-border cases involving missing children and to develop hotlines to search for missing children and support victims of child abuse;

Or. en

Amendment 895

Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Emilian Pavel, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22d. Invites the European Commission to propose an ambitious and comprehensive successor to the EU Agenda on the Rights

Amendment 896

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22e. Calls on the Member States to ratify without delay the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a communications procedure; reiterates its call on the European Commission and the VP/HR to explore ways and means for the EU to accede to the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child;

Amendment 897

Péter Niedermüller, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22e. Encourages all Member States to make a contribution to the realisation of children's rights through the ratification of the Third Optional Protocol to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child on a Communications Procedure;

Amendment 898
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22f. Area of justice

Or. fr

Amendment 899
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22g. Points out that the right of access which every person has to an impartial independent court is recognised by the Charter and central to the rule of law; expresses disquiet at the continuing corruption within the EU, which could jeopardise the enjoyment of that right; calls on the Member States to fight corruption and guarantee the independence of their judiciary;

Or. fr

Amendment 900
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22h. Also expresses its concern at the fact that the quality of legal advice and assistance is tending to decline and at the

effect of this deterioration on the right of access to justice for those who are most needy;

Or. fr

Amendment 901
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22i. Welcomes the steps already taken at European level to harmonise Member States' criminal procedures and their benefits for citizens as regards access to justice;

Or. fr

Amendment 902
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22j. Considers that the protection of victims has to be a priority and calls for victims' rights to be harmonised at European level; welcomes the fact that a regulation on mutual recognition of protection measures in civil matters was adopted in 2013; notes that the directive on victims' rights has to be transposed by 16 November 2015; calls on the Member States to take every step required without delay in order to meet that deadline;

Or. fr

Amendment 903
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22k. Considers it vital to make European citizens aware both of the values underlying our society, as set out in Article 2 TEU, and of the fundamental rights which they enjoy, as laid down in the Charter;

Or. fr

Amendment 904
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22l. Recalls that freedom of expression, information and the media are fundamental with a view to ensuring democracy and the rule of law, and reiterates its call for the Commission to review and amend the audiovisual media services directive along the lines indicated by Parliament in its report on the subject; strongly condemns violence, pressure or threats against journalists and the media, including in relation to the disclosure of their sources and information about breaches of fundamental rights by governments and states; calls on the Union institutions and the Member States to respect, guarantee, protect and promote the fundamental right to freedom of expression and information, and hence to refrain from exerting or developing

mechanisms to impede those freedoms;

Or. en

Amendment 905
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22m. Believes that media ownership and management should always be transparent and not concentrated; stresses that transparency of media ownership is crucial for the monitoring of intra-EU media investments and non-European investors exerting an increasing influence in the information that is provided in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 906
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Victims of crime

Or. en

Amendment 907
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22b. Calls on the EU Member States to ensure that victims of crime across the EU can rely on the rights guaranteed by the EU Victims' Directive (2012/29/EU). With the transposition deadline being set for 16 November 2015, much remains to be done focusing on support to victims of crime, and the treatment of children in justice proceedings; to provide victims with information about their rights; ensuring effective referral systems and trainings for police officers and legal practitioners to establish a relationship of trust and confidence with victims, as FRA research on victim support has shown;

Or. en

Amendment 908

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Calls on the Commission and the EU Member States to ensure the highest quality of comparable data collection on the transposition of the EU Victims' Directive (2012/29/EU) and on how victims, including victims of crimes committed with a bias and discriminatory motive, have accessed their rights as required under Article 28 of the Directive;

Or. en

Amendment 909

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22d. Express its concern about the ongoing infringement procedures against several Member States for failing to transpose the Directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography due on 18 December 2013, and calls Member States for its prompt transposition;

Or. en